COMMISSIONER Jared S. Chicoine

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-3670

Website: www.energy.nh.gov

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

December 20, 2022

Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: DE 22-031 Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy Petition for Recovery of Storm Expenses [2021], *DOE Technical Statement of Stephen R. Eckberg, Utility Analyst* 

Dear Chairman Goldner:

Enclosed please find the Department of Energy (DOE's) *Technical Statement of Stephen R. Eckberg, Utility Analyst.* This is being filed pursuant to the Commission's recent *Procedural Order* (November 22, 2022). DOE construes the joint testimony Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (Eversource or the Company) filed in this docket as constituting the Company's 2021 Major Storm Cost Reserve Report ("2021 MSCR Report").

For the reasons stated in Mr. Eckberg's technical statement, DOE recommends that \$24,262 be removed from the total costs reported by the Company and that \$45,337,135 be approved for recovery, including carrying costs as of March 31, 2022. This recommendation is consistent with the DOE Audit Division's Final Audit Report, attached to Mr. Eckberg's Technical Statement as Attachment 1. The Company does not object to removing \$24,262 from its initial proposed recovery. *See* Eckberg Technical Statement.

In the event that the Commission approves and adopts DOE's recommendation, perhaps through an order *nisi*, in the opinion of DOE, no additional process and/or a hearing would be necessary, and DOE would recommend closing this docket. *See* Commission's *Procedural Order* (November 22, 2022) (directing Eversource to report all parties' position regarding whether additional process and/or a hearing will be necessary on or before Friday, January 13, 2023).

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Mary E. Schwarzer

Mary E. Schwarzer Staff Attorney/Hearings Examiner Department of Energy

Docket (electronic service)

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

dvenora@keeganwerlin.com

elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

jralston@keeganwerlin.com

marisa.paruta@eversource.com

mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov

mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov

nhregulatory@eversource.com

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov